América Latina, regulación, 
Reforma educativa, gestión de la educación

Abstract

A compartive study of the impacts of edu-
cational reforms in the decade of the 1990s, in 
Argentina, Brazil, Chile and Mexico, base on the 
análisis od academic production. One hundred 
and eighty-six (186) publications were analyzed 
distributed in the following manner: Argentina 
45, Brazil 62, Chile 36, and Mexico 43.

The study focused the reconfiguration of the 
administration of education from the perspectiva 
of the new logia of social regulation and the new